MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 182

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

of registration of voters said selectmen and said board of registration and other officers necessary to an election in a city shall be in session 2 hours next preceding such special or annual meeting of general or special election. The warrants and legal notices for said town meetings and said city election shall contain an article reading substantially as follows in each said town and city:

In case of the Towns of Winslow and Fairfield: "To see if the inhabitants of said town will vote in favor of the following question: 'Shall the Act to Include the Town of Winslow in the Kennebec Water District, be accepted?'"

In case of the City of Waterville: "To see if the inhabitants of the City of Waterville will vote in favor of the following question: 'Shall the Act to Include the Town of Winslow in the Kennebec Water District, be accepted?'"

The town clerks of the Towns of Fairfield and Winslow and the city clerk of the City of Waterville shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the Act to Include the Town of Winslow in the Kennebec Water District, passed by the 100th Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This act shall take effect for all purposes hereof immediately upon the acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said town meetings or city election; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said meetings in said towns and election in said city equalled or exceeded 20% of the total vote cast for all candidates for Governor in said towns and city at the next preceding gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Towns of Fairfield and Winslow and the City of Waterville and due certificates thereof shall be filed by the town clerks of Fairfield and Winslow and city clerk of Waterville with the Secretary of State.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 182

AN ACT to Make Allocations from the General Highway Fund for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1962 and June 30, 1963.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the State Highway Commission will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1961; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following

CHAP. 182

legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation of General Highway Fund. Income to the General Highway Fund for the next 2 fiscal years—from July 1, 1961 to June 30, 1962 and from July 1, 1962 to June 30, 1963—shall be segregated, apportioned and expended as designated in the following schedules:

Department	1961-1962	1962-1963	
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION			
Highway Administration Radio Operation Planning Secretary of State-Motor Vehicle Division Maintenance of Motor Vehicle Building	\$ 847,845 59,335 128,889 641,035 20,284	\$ 860,580 53,191 137,877 644,307 20,739	
PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY			
State Police Maintenance of State Police Headquarters and Garage	1,655,946	1,696,171 14,546	
Highway Safety Committee Motor Vehicle Dealer Registration Board	14,499 25,125 2,350	24,991 2,470	
HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES			
Contingent Expense Island Town Refunds Bridge Maintenance Picnic Areas Traffic Services Maintenance of State and State Aid Highways Town Road Improvement State Aid (Special) Compensation for Injuries Snow Removal Grade Crossing Protection Bridge Construction Highway Construction State Highways and Federal Systems	150,000 12,000 590,000 428,722 8,746,000 1,500,000 5,600,000 20,000 700,000	150,000 12,500 590,000 50,000 449,040 8,881,000 1,500,000 1,000,000 55,000 20,000 700,000	
BOND RETIREMENT	450,000	4,150,000	
BOND INTEREST	961,938	1,111,313	
CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS			
To General Fund: Accounting Services Auditing Services	79,000 5,000	79,000 5,000	

1102 IIIIOOTTONS 1100N CHICHMIN IIIGIIWIII 1 CH2			
СНАР. 182	PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961		
Department	1961-1962	1962-1963	
Purchasing Services Legal Services Administration of Gasoline and Use Fuel Tax Public Utilities Commission—Topographic Mapping	1,349 17,648 82,811 10,000	1,393 18,396 82,571 10,000	
To Other Special Revenue Funds: Auditing Services	6,000	6,000	
To Trust and Agency Funds: Employees' Retirement System—Pension Employees' Retirement System—Expense	452,909 7,578	459,725 7,578	
To Public Service Enterprises: Joshua L. Chamberlain Bridge Interest Fore River Bridge Interest Jonesport-Beals Bridge Interest	36,375 105,000 60,200	35,625 105,000 58,525	
Total Allocations	\$32,130,495	\$34,491,195	

Amounting to \$32,130,495 for fiscal year ending June 30, 1962 and \$34,491,195 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963.

- Sec. 2. Allocation of the Unappropriated General Highway Fund Surplus. The Unappropriated General Highway Fund Surplus, with the approval of the Governor and Council, may be apportioned by the State Highway Commission for any of the purposes set forth in section 1 hereof and for the construction and reconstruction of state aid roads. There is hereby allocated from the Unappropriated General Highway Fund Surplus \$3,100,000 for bond retirement for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1962.
- Sec. 3. Allocation for special state aid construction. The allocation for state aid construction (special) shall be apportioned to the 16 counties on the basis of the number of miles of improved and unimproved designated state aid highways located within each county not on the federal system, such apportionments to be expended by the State Highway Commission on sections of improved state aid highways where, because of excessive maintenance or hazardous conditions, reconstruction is desirable; and for construction of unimproved sections of state aid highways located between improved sections in instances where the public use and safety require such construction.
- Sec. 4. Allocation of General Highway Fund. Receipts to the General Highway Fund for the next 2 fiscal years—from July 1, 1961 to June 30, 1962 and from July 1, 1962 to June 30, 1963—from the proceeds of the sale of bonds shall be segregated, apportioned and expended as designated in the following schedule:

1961-62 1962-63

Highway Construction—State Highways and Federal Aid Systems

\$1,600,000 \$4,500,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect July 1, 1961.